

FOOD SAFETY POLICY

Aditya Birla Group, recognises its responsibility towards supply and use of safe, legal and hygienic food products and food contact materials. We are committed to the protection of health and well-being of our customers, employees, contract employees and visitor's thereby achieving customer/ consumer confidence in our food products and food contact materials.

Every Aditya Birla Group Company endeavours to achieve this by:

- Maintaining positive legal compliance to applicable food safety regulations;
- Ensuring best practices at all stages of the food supply chain and providing adequate and competent resources;
- Undertaking robust HACCP studies to identify hazards and associated critical control points and developing effective plans to manage them;
- Ensuring highest standards of hygiene for facilities and people;
- Build employees' food safety and quality capabilities through structured programmes that develop technical skills, increase awareness, manage risk and drive increasing levels of excellence;
- Addressing the food safety management during the planning phase of acquisitions, mergers and new projects;
- Ensuring adequate emergency response capability in case of food safety emergency; and
- Actively communicate food safety and quality aspects to customers and other stakeholders that are relevant to the food safety management programs.

Each Aditya Birla Group Company shall sign up to this policy or develop an equivalent that shall be implemented throughout the company.

This policy shall be reviewed periodically for its suitability and updated as necessary.

Date: 7th September 2016

ABG/SUST/POL/10

Version: V-2

Disclaimer: The 'Aditya Birla Group' is commonly and for convenience referred to a group of entities which use the group's trademark 'Aditya Birla' and/or 'Sunrise Logo' as a part of their corporate name, logo and/or in relation to their products and services, either by virtue of shareholding interest or otherwise. The 'Aditya Birla' and 'Sunrise Logo' trademarks, registered in India and around the world, are owned by Aditya Birla Management Corporation Private Limited (ABMCPL). ABMCPL is the centre of excellence and provides varied centralised expert services to its member entities. The terms of use of the group mark, logo and expert centralised services by Aditya Birla Group companies are governed by arm's length contractual arrangements entered into between ABMCPL and Aditya Birla Group companies. ABMCPL provides no services to third parties outside the Aditya Birla Group. No Aditya Birla Group company has any authority to obligate or bind ABMCPL or any other Aditya Birla Group company vis-à-vis third parties, nor does ABMCPL have any such authority to obligate or bind any Aditya Birla Group company. The term 'Group' should not be used for any legal purpose and provisions of relevant law shall apply whenever there is a need to define the term 'group'.